)049 675 (  484 186 25   435 511 24   711 590 24 

25. Share capital 
 
 

a -   The Parent Company’s  authorized  capital  was  determined  at L.E 500 million 
(five hundred million Egyptian pounds). 

b  -   The Parent Company’s  issued share capital before the increase amounted to  
L.E 167 981 070 (only hundred sixty seven million nine hundred eighty one 
thousand and seventy Egyptian Pounds) distributed over 16 798 107 shares at a 
par value of L.E 10 per share fully paid , and annotation was made in the Parent 
Company’s Commercial Registry to this effect. 

c  -  On July 10, 2003, the Parent Company’s Extraordinary General Assembly 
Meeting decided to reduce the Parent Company’s issued capital with an amount 
of L.E  8 134 750 (eight million hundred thirty four thousand seven hundred and 
fifty Egyptian Pounds) representing the par value of the treasury shares – 
according to article 48 of law No. 159 of 1981 to L.E 159 846 320 (hundred 
fifty nine million eight hundred forty six thousand and three hundred and twenty 
Egyptian Pounds) distributed over 15 984 632 shares (fifteen million nine 
hundred eighty four thousand six hundred and thirty two shares). Capital Market 
Authority issued its letter No. 6610 on 9 October 2003 approving the reduction 
of the Parent Company’s issued capital, and annotation was made in the Parent 
Company’s Commercial Registry to this effect. 

d -    On October 16, 2006, the Parent Company’s Extraordinary General Assembly

[...]

Sixth of October for Development and Investment Company “SODIC”  Translation from Arabic
“An Egyptian Joint Stock Company” 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Cont.) 
For the financial period ended March 31, 2009 

­ 29 ­ 

 Accordingly, the Parent Company’s  issued  capital  after  the  increase  shall  become 
L.E 269 133 960 (only two hundred sixty nine million, hundred thirty three thousand 
and nine hundred sixty Egyptian Pounds) distributed over a number of 26 913 396 
shares at par value of L.E 10 per share fully paid, and annotation was made in the 
Parent Company’s Commercial Registry on      18/12 / 2006.  

- On May 16, 2007 the Parent Company’s board of directors decided  to approve  the

[...]

500 000 shares (only five hundred thousand shares) of the Parent Company’s shares to 
be issued on nominal value and to be allocated for the incentive and bonus plan of the 
Parent Company’s employees, directors and executive board members. Accordingly, the 
share capital will amount L.E 284 133 960 (only two hundred eighty four million one 
hundred thirty three thousand, and nine hundred and sixty Egyptian Pound) distributed 
over 28 413 396 share instead of L.E 279 133 960 (only two hundred seventy nine million 
and one hundred thirty three thousand and nine hundred and sixty Egyptian Pound) 
provided that the finance of such increase will be made by utilizing the reserves with the 
assignment of the preemptive right of the old shareholders to subscribe in the said increase. 
Accordingly, the allocated shares for this plan will become 1.5 million shares instead of one

[...]

for  the  incentive  and  bonus  plan  of  the  Parent  Company’s  employees,  directors  and 
executive board members and fully paid from the special reserve according to the financial 
position  as  at December  31,  2007. Accordingly,  the  Parent Company’s  total  issued  share 
capital become L.E 284 133 960 (only two hundred eighty four million one hundred thirty 
three thousand and nine hundred and sixty Egyptian Pound) distributed over 28 413 396 
shares (twenty eight million four hundred thirteen thousand and three hundred and ninety 
six shares) with a nominal value of L.E 10 per share which are fully paid. Annotation was 
made in the Parent Company’s Commercial Registry on June 18, 2008.  

26. Legal reserve 

According to the Parent Company’  statutes, the Parent Company is required to set